reporting requirements and any other obligations established by

department rule.

E.  Recipients shall serve a complete calendar year

in order to receive credit for that year.  The annual award

shall be established by the department but shall not exceed

seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for each of the

first two years and ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for each of

the second two years, for a total not to exceed thirty-five

thousand dollars ($35,000) over a total of not more than four

years per contract; provided, however, that a recipient may

apply for a second four-year contract.

F.  If a recipient does not comply with the terms of

the contract, the department shall assess a penalty of up to